
Boys Basketball Stat Leaders
Compiled: May 4, 2022 3:01 AM 

(only teams having no more than 2 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Top 50 Scoring Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(ranked by Points per Game)

Rank Player School Games 2-Point 3-Point Free
Throw

Total
Points

Points
per

Game
1 Meyer, Jacob Holy Cross (Covington) 29 332 78 211 1109 38.2
2 Becker, Justin Robertson County 31 314 48 231 1003 32.4
3 Spikes, Jabrion Caldwell County 28 284 35 187 860 30.7
4 Calloway, Quantez Holmes 27 265 51 112 795 29.4
5 Moore, Teagan Owen County 29 245 43 219 838 28.9
6 Reed, Blake Bracken County 34 194 123 211 968 28.5
7 Noah, Trent Harlan County 30 203 86 180 844 28.1
8 Seay, Ty Cumberland County 19 106 46 174 524 27.6
9 Perry, Travis Lyon County 36 235 116 172 990 27.5

10 Downey, Max Livingston Central 25 192 38 174 672 26.9
11 Dingess, Brady Martin County 29 221 44 193 767 26.4
12 Eaves, Marcus Hopkins County Central 28 217 53 136 729 26.0
13 Bell, Brady Russell 27 160 75 142 687 25.4
14 Akal, Jordan Harlan 33 159 113 175 832 25.2
15 Sheppard, Reed North Laurel 34 237 71 169 856 25.2
16 Hammonds, Dylan Grant County 33 277 26 187 819 24.8
17 Mateski, Luka Beth Haven 28 224 27 149 678 24.2
18 Gaither, Kale Madisonville-North Hopkins 32 243 46 149 773 24.2
19 Hayden, Garrett Carlisle County 21 132 31 146 503 24.0
20 Engle, Micah Lynn Camp 32 212 59 163 764 23.9
21 Washington, George Christian Academy-Louisville 31 185 59 177 724 23.4
22 Wix, Kevin Henry County 29 191 31 199 674 23.2
23 Willoughby, Ethan Casey County 30 230 35 132 697 23.2
24 Fugate, Colby Paintsville 26 166 64 79 603 23.2
25 Steely, Evan Williamsburg 27 160 58 127 621 23.0
26 Buttry, Turner Bowling Green 32 108 117 168 735 23.0
27 Terry, Nicholas Owsley County 24 162 45 92 551 23.0
28 Clark, Wyatt Nicholas County 29 175 68 103 657 22.7
29 Watterson, Zach Lee County 26 118 82 106 588 22.6
30 Johnson, Eli Menifee County 29 170 54 146 648 22.3
31 Decker, Brett Central Hardin 24 145 64 53 535 22.3
32 Barnett, Aden Magoffin County 28 181 40 142 624 22.3
33 Manning, Jaxon Fairview 28 177 47 127 622 22.2
34 Erhardt, Luke Spencer County 28 102 90 142 616 22.0
35 Blythe, Jordan Frankfort 28 191 46 92 612 21.9
36 Llewellyn, Hayden Corbin 30 164 68 123 655 21.8
37 Otis, Zachary Bath County 32 207 56 115 697 21.8
38 Ipsaro, Evan Covington Catholic 34 225 34 185 737 21.7
39 Glenn, Kaleb Male 34 225 36 178 736 21.6
40 Thompson, Sawyer Pineville 30 173 39 186 649 21.6
41 Du Toit, Josh Pike County Central 27 139 59 127 582 21.6
42 Rose, Jay Madison Southern 31 156 74 134 668 21.5
43 Dean, Sal Belfry 26 154 63 63 560 21.5
44 Coleman, Hunter Bullitt Central 30 158 70 116 642 21.4
45 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 26 148 46 120 554 21.3
46 Smithers, Brant Walton-Verona 30 137 86 107 639 21.3
47 Hack, Caleb Frankfort 28 168 49 111 594 21.2
48 Brooks , Greg Cordia 26 104 89 72 547 21.0
49 Mason , Andrew Bardstown 29 197 45 73 602 20.8
50 Imfeld, Luke Boyle County 28 102 93 98 581 20.8
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Top 50 Field Goals (2pt and 3pt) Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(more than 3 attempts/game and ranked by Percentage)
Rank Player School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Allen, Gavin Lynn Camp 31 189 256 73.8
2 Robinson, Nick Pikeville 34 207 281 73.7
3 Rylee, Mitchell Covington Catholic 34 224 317 70.7
4 Masumba Ngulungu, Mark Red Bird Christian 22 100 144 69.4
5 Ellis, Trevor Mercer County 30 113 164 68.9
6 Anderson, Luke North Oldham 29 100 146 68.5
7 Malonga, Cyr Evangel Christian 31 145 212 68.4
8 Buckhanon, Tyler Bath County 32 215 320 67.2
9 Ilunga, Victor Red Bird Christian 22 73 109 67.0

10 English, Lincoln Murray 25 80 120 66.7
11 Manning, Isaiah Hopkinsville 28 86 129 66.7
12 Chadwell, Gavin Knox Central 28 162 243 66.7
13 Kocher, Cole Highlands 29 105 158 66.5
14 Cabiness, Kensington Hopkinsville 27 151 230 65.7
15 Pouncy, Jashaun Boone County 28 170 260 65.4
16 Dynes, Gabe Simon Kenton 25 81 124 65.3
17 Glass, Jamison Todd County Central 32 177 272 65.1
18 Glenn, Kaleb Male 34 261 405 64.4
19 Mateski, Luka Beth Haven 28 251 391 64.2
20 Lado, Victor Pleasure Ridge Park 30 170 265 64.2
21 Yusko, Gavin Calvary Christian 29 118 184 64.1
22 Edmonds, Julius Western 26 123 192 64.1
23 Benke, Brody Highlands 31 74 116 63.8
24 Dixon, Damarius Henderson County 29 84 132 63.6
25 Meadows, Tahj Southern 26 91 143 63.6
26 Onosumba, Felix Red Bird Christian 20 55 87 63.2
27 Cook, Landen Conner 26 72 114 63.2
28 Riley, Giovante Caldwell County 29 70 111 63.1
29 McKenzie, Lanse Perry County Central 34 143 227 63.0
30 Swanner, Jonah Harlan County 28 131 208 63.0
31 Davidson, Ryan North Laurel 34 265 421 62.9
32 Maynard, Makaden Belfry 23 47 75 62.7
33 Wogenstahl, Billy Dixie Heights 28 191 305 62.6
34 Kumwimba, Lionel Paul Laurence Dunbar 27 95 152 62.5
35 Burgess, Hayden Oldham County 28 163 261 62.5
36 Ritter, Mason Bowling Green 33 91 146 62.3
37 Gauze, Jacob Raceland 28 89 143 62.2
38 Shoulders, Jaxson Hart County 21 106 171 62.0
39 Wicks, Ondre Western 25 86 139 61.9
40 Atkins, Ryan Ashland Blazer 26 63 102 61.8
41 Govan, David Bishop Brossart 30 188 305 61.6
42 Bar, Maker Ballard 31 165 268 61.6
43 Gibson, William DeSales 28 181 294 61.6
44 Ritchie, Skylar Wolfe County 27 136 222 61.3
45 Henry, Terrell Mason County 30 222 363 61.2
46 Buckner, Nathaniel Elliott County 27 144 236 61.0
47 Jones, Chris Hazard 29 56 92 60.9
48 Edwards, Trent George Rogers Clark 38 205 337 60.8
49 Hannah, Trenton Greenup County 24 135 222 60.8
50 Twombly, Jackson Woodford County 29 151 249 60.6
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Top 50 Free Throws Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(more than 3 attempts/game and ranked by Percentage)
Rank Player School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Buttry, Turner Bowling Green 32 168 185 90.8
2 Ipsaro, Evan Covington Catholic 34 185 205 90.2
3 Nichols, Landon West Carter 26 186 207 89.9
4 Washington, George Christian Academy-Louisville 31 177 197 89.8
5 Sheppard, Reed North Laurel 34 169 189 89.4
6 Seay, Ty Cumberland County 19 174 195 89.2
7 Hardin, Will Madison Central 32 139 157 88.5
8 Edelen, Jack Male 31 88 101 87.1
9 Hinkle, Trent Western 27 81 94 86.2

10 Mosby, Nick Scott County 28 98 114 86.0
11 Spalding, Nick Paul Laurence Dunbar 27 84 98 85.7
12 Wix, Kevin Henry County 29 199 234 85.0
13 Porter, Colin Ashland Blazer 24 62 73 84.9
14 Crockett, Will Kentucky Country Day 26 93 110 84.5
15 Noah, Trent Harlan County 30 180 213 84.5
16 Herald, William Highlands 31 85 101 84.2
17 Moore, Teagan Owen County 29 219 261 83.9
18 Steely, Evan Williamsburg 27 127 152 83.6
19 Hicks, Dalton Fairdale 32 157 188 83.5
20 Akal, Jordan Harlan 33 175 210 83.3
21 Tolson, Wilgus Wolfe County 26 87 105 82.9
22 Loy, Connor Adair County 30 101 122 82.8
23 Mulling, Ethan Calvary Christian 31 149 180 82.8
24 Thompson, Drew Graves County 29 110 133 82.7
25 Hayden, Garrett Carlisle County 21 146 177 82.5
26 Sammons, Ronnie Floyd Central 28 75 91 82.4
27 Stevens, Gavin Pulaski County 33 82 100 82.0
28 Andrews, Isaiah Warren East 28 141 172 82.0
29 Perry, Travis Lyon County 36 172 210 81.9
30 Stepp, Dalton Bell County 30 103 126 81.7
31 Carr-Cole, Austin DeSales 22 70 86 81.4
32 Davidson, Ryan North Laurel 34 121 149 81.2
33 Meyer, Jacob Holy Cross (Covington) 29 211 260 81.2
34 Ferry, Evan Hancock County 29 90 111 81.1
35 Roberts, Dallas North Oldham 32 115 142 81.0
36 Robinson, Keith Pleasure Ridge Park 29 113 140 80.7
37 Erhardt, Luke Spencer County 28 142 176 80.7
38 Gosser, Mayes Russell County 26 79 98 80.6
39 Tharp, Braxton Paintsville 26 92 115 80.0
40 Campbell, Daniel Conner 29 80 100 80.0
41 Adkins, Luke Jackson County 30 144 180 80.0
42 Hamilton, Landen Conner 27 91 114 79.8
43 Green, Max Oldham County 31 75 94 79.8
44 Nelson, Abraham Lafayette 26 98 123 79.7
45 Goodin, Kenyon Collins 30 137 172 79.7
46 Finley, Eli Calloway County 28 77 97 79.4
47 Neace, Hayden Buckhorn 29 110 139 79.1
48 Hinson, Kason Augusta 27 91 115 79.1
49 Brooks , Greg Cordia 26 72 91 79.1
50 Woolum, Dawson Bell County 27 127 161 78.9
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Top 50 3-Point Field Goals Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(ranked by 3-Point Field Goals per Game)

Rank Player School Games Made Attempted Percent

3-Point
Field
Goals
per

Game
1 Skeen, Drake Hopkins County Central 27 100 257 38.9 3.7
2 Buttry, Turner Bowling Green 32 117 226 51.8 3.7
3 Reed, Blake Bracken County 34 123 325 37.8 3.6
4 Herald, William Highlands 31 112 222 50.5 3.6
5 Akal, Jordan Harlan 33 113 298 37.9 3.4
6 Brooks , Greg Cordia 26 89 217 41.0 3.4
7 Imfeld, Luke Boyle County 28 93 229 40.6 3.3
8 Smith, Braden Thomas Nelson 29 96 170 56.5 3.3
9 Childress, Carson LaRue County 27 87 220 39.5 3.2

10 Perry, Travis Lyon County 36 116 304 38.2 3.2
11 Erhardt, Luke Spencer County 28 90 230 39.1 3.2
12 Davis, Jaylen Madison Central 31 99 235 42.1 3.2
13 Robinson, Donovan Ryle 32 101 241 41.9 3.2
14 Broughton, Kyle Raceland 26 82 207 39.6 3.2
15 Watterson, Zach Lee County 26 82 215 38.1 3.2
16 Iles, Joel Newport Central Catholic 26 81 188 43.1 3.1
17 McClain, Cam Trinity (Louisville) 31 95 240 39.6 3.1
18 Skidmore, Drake Gallatin County 30 91 250 36.4 3.0
19 Krohman, Carter Walton-Verona 30 90 230 39.1 3.0
20 Sizemore, Clay North Laurel 34 102 231 44.2 3.0
21 Cox, Camden Spencer County 29 87 222 39.2 3.0
22 Ruwe, Luke Calvary Christian 28 83 235 35.3 3.0
23 Angel, Bryce Lee County 25 74 179 41.3 3.0
24 Smithers, Brant Walton-Verona 30 86 234 36.8 2.9
25 Spurlock, Jacob Boyd County 30 86 229 37.6 2.9
26 Noah, Trent Harlan County 30 86 224 38.4 2.9
27 Birney, Jace Ballard Memorial 26 74 176 42.0 2.8
28 Price, Ty South Warren 30 85 211 40.3 2.8
29 Spalding, Nick Paul Laurence Dunbar 27 76 198 38.4 2.8
30 Strong, Will Bellevue 26 73 224 32.6 2.8
31 Carmical, Daniel Harlan County 30 84 202 41.6 2.8
32 Thompson, Drew Graves County 29 81 211 38.4 2.8
33 Bell, Brady Russell 27 75 182 41.2 2.8
34 Smith, Jamison Community Christian (Paducah) 29 80 184 43.5 2.8
35 Thompson, Sawyer Wolfe County 29 80 191 41.9 2.8
36 Hamilton, Jake Highlands Latin 28 77 171 45.0 2.8
37 Tyus, Jalen John Hardin 32 88 249 35.3 2.8
38 Washington, Jackson Christian Academy-Louisville 31 85 176 48.3 2.7
39 Hayden, Dante Danville 30 82 228 36.0 2.7
40 Sievert, Braxton North Bullitt 28 76 193 39.4 2.7
41 Williams, Nelson St. Xavier 28 76 171 44.4 2.7
42 Gross, Jake Campbell County 31 84 210 40.0 2.7
43 Meyer, Jacob Holy Cross (Covington) 29 78 231 33.8 2.7
44 Scales, Jack North Oldham 29 78 192 40.6 2.7
45 McLendon, Kaleb Harlan 33 88 222 39.6 2.7
46 Decker, Brett Central Hardin 24 64 130 49.2 2.7
47 Tolson, Elijah Wolfe County 29 77 186 41.4 2.7
48 Villers, Cole Ashland Blazer 20 53 140 37.9 2.6
49 Arnett, Austen Monroe County 28 74 235 31.5 2.6
50 Prater, Mason Phelps 22 58 190 30.5 2.6
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Top 50 Rebounds Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(ranked by Rebounds per Game)

Rank Player School Games Rebounds
Rebounds

per
Game

1 Milburn, Jay Campbellsville 32 433 13.5
2 Royalty, Sam Henry County 29 383 13.2
3 Faisal, Kazim Oneida Baptist Institute 29 381 13.1
4 Baggett, Preston Dayton 26 334 12.8
5 Glenn, Kaleb Male 34 430 12.6
6 Walton, Chase St. Patrick 28 341 12.2
7 Abner, Trey Menifee County 29 351 12.1
8 Alderman, Chase Rowan County 33 397 12.0
9 Moreno, Malachi Great Crossing 34 408 12.0

10 Butler, Stevaun St. Francis 19 227 11.9
11 Spikes, Jabrion Caldwell County 28 334 11.9
12 Davie, Eric Campbell County 31 363 11.7
13 Becker, Justin Robertson County 31 361 11.6
14 Hammonds, Dylan Grant County 33 381 11.5
15 Tow, Zach Madisonville-North Hopkins 31 357 11.5
16 Ater, Meek Caverna 28 307 11.0
17 Shepherd , Caleb Knott County Central 25 274 11.0
18 Snellen, Bryce Anderson County 26 284 10.9
19 Willoughby, Ethan Casey County 30 327 10.9
20 Congleton, Chandler Powell County 29 316 10.9
21 Ogburn, Tate Trimble County 29 312 10.8
22 Campbell, Walter Western Hills 30 321 10.7
23 Buckhanon, Tyler Bath County 32 340 10.6
24 Kender, Kaiden Shawnee 22 232 10.5
25 Price, Lorenzo Dayton 29 304 10.5
26 Prince, Eli Hickman County 26 272 10.5
27 Shoulders, Jackson Lyon County 36 376 10.4
28 Janes, Luke Adair County 30 304 10.1
29 Campbell, Javeon Western Hills 30 303 10.1
30 Pouncy, Jashaun Boone County 28 282 10.1
31 Mastin, Riley Augusta 19 191 10.1
32 Noah, Trent Harlan County 30 297 9.9
33 Hughes, Jakobie Washington County 23 227 9.9
34 Calloway, Quantez Holmes 27 263 9.7
35 Baker, Beau Washington County 27 261 9.7
36 Mims, Chase Betsy Layne 29 279 9.6
37 Ray, Matthew Calloway County 31 298 9.6
38 Allen, Gavin Lynn Camp 31 296 9.5
39 Tarter, Jakei Boyle County 28 266 9.5
40 Sanders, Robert Newport 22 205 9.3
41 Hardin, Will Madison Central 32 297 9.3
42 Mateski, Luka Beth Haven 28 258 9.2
43 Barrett, Tyson Frederick Douglass 33 304 9.2
44 Oduor, Xavier Danville Christian 30 276 9.2
45 Steely, Evan Williamsburg 27 247 9.1
46 Ellis, Jason Boyd County 30 274 9.1
47 Kanipe, Kaleb Union County 28 254 9.1
48 Dunn, Jalen Danville 29 263 9.1
49 Higdon, Ian North Oldham 31 280 9.0
50 Webb, JiAirius Owensboro Catholic 21 188 9.0

Top 50 Team Scoring Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(ranked by Points per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Points

per
Game

1 George Rogers Clark 38 3082 81.1
2 Lyon County 36 2857 79.4
3 North Laurel 34 2659 78.2
4 Cordia 27 2101 77.8
5 Pleasure Ridge Park 30 2334 77.8
6 Highlands 31 2405 77.6
7 Male 34 2630 77.4
8 Ashland Blazer 31 2392 77.2
9 Harlan County 30 2309 77.0

10 Holy Cross (Covington) 31 2364 76.3
11 Ballard 33 2516 76.2
12 Beth Haven 29 2211 76.2
13 DuPont Manual 25 1883 75.3
14 Walton-Verona 30 2237 74.6
15 Knox Central 33 2437 73.8
16 Covington Catholic 34 2509 73.8
17 John Hardin 33 2422 73.4
18 Christian Academy-Louisville 32 2346 73.3
19 Bryan Station 24 1757 73.2
20 Belfry 26 1883 72.4
21 Pulaski County 33 2375 72.0
22 Boyd County 30 2156 71.9
23 Union County 29 2056 70.9
24 Hopkinsville 28 1984 70.9
25 Greenwood 29 2048 70.6
26 Hopkins County Central 28 1970 70.4
27 Butler 31 2174 70.1
28 Owensboro 30 2097 69.9
29 Martin County 32 2236 69.9
30 Corbin 31 2164 69.8
31 Madisonville-North Hopkins 32 2233 69.8
32 Breathitt County 33 2296 69.6
33 Fleming County 28 1941 69.3
34 Jackson County 30 2077 69.2
35 Western 28 1937 69.2
36 Harlan 33 2276 69.0
37 Bowling Green 33 2273 68.9
38 Betsy Layne 30 2059 68.6
39 Mason County 30 2052 68.4
40 Warren Central 33 2255 68.3
41 Woodford County 31 2112 68.1
42 Bracken County 34 2316 68.1
43 Western Hills 30 2043 68.1
44 Bardstown 29 1974 68.1
45 South Oldham 27 1835 68.0
46 Campbell County 31 2106 67.9
47 Augusta 27 1831 67.8
48 Caldwell County 29 1957 67.5
49 Pikeville 35 2361 67.5
50 Jeffersontown 33 2225 67.4
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(continued)

Copyright © 2022 Kentucky High School Athletic Association. All rights reserved. Page 5 of 10



Top 50 Team Defense Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)
(ranked by Points Allowed by Game)

Rank School Games Points
Allowed

Points
Allowed

per
Game

1 McCracken County 30 1296 43.2
2 Todd County Central 32 1442 45.1
3 LaRue County 31 1412 45.5
4 Campbellsville 33 1504 45.6
5 Murray 32 1550 48.4
6 Lincoln County 38 1851 48.7
7 McLean County 32 1562 48.8
8 Cooper 29 1421 49.0
9 Lexington Catholic 32 1581 49.4

10 Pikeville 35 1759 50.3
11 Calvary Christian 31 1566 50.5
12 Mayfield 25 1263 50.5
13 Harrison County 29 1466 50.6
14 Marshall County 29 1476 50.9
15 Evangel Christian 32 1637 51.2
16 Warren Central 33 1694 51.3
17 Muhlenberg County 29 1489 51.3
18 George Rogers Clark 38 1952 51.4
19 Henry Clay 36 1851 51.4
20 Bishop Brossart 31 1608 51.9
21 Dixie Heights 29 1509 52.0
22 Danville Christian 30 1566 52.2
23 Franklin-Simpson 27 1410 52.2
24 Henderson County 29 1520 52.4
25 Lloyd Memorial 29 1522 52.5
26 Ohio County 26 1365 52.5
27 Owen County 32 1687 52.7
28 Perry County Central 34 1808 53.2
29 Boyle County 30 1599 53.3
30 Grayson County 29 1548 53.4
31 Russell 27 1442 53.4
32 St. Mary 30 1603 53.4
33 Shelby Valley 25 1339 53.6
34 Trigg County 27 1449 53.7
35 Barbourville 25 1343 53.7
36 Fulton County 25 1345 53.8
37 Covington Catholic 34 1833 53.9
38 Meade County 27 1459 54.0
39 Barren County 30 1624 54.1
40 East Carter 26 1408 54.2
41 Mercer County 30 1630 54.3
42 University Heights 24 1307 54.5
43 Paducah Tilghman 29 1584 54.6
44 Bullitt Central 31 1694 54.6
45 Rowan County 34 1858 54.6
46 Greenup County 26 1422 54.7
47 Collins 30 1643 54.8
48 Clinton County 31 1699 54.8
49 Carlisle County 27 1480 54.8
50 Bath County 32 1760 55.0

Top 50 Team Margin Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)
(ranked by Margin Points per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Scored

Points
Allowed

Margin
Points

Margin
Points

per
Game

1 George Rogers Clark 38 3082 1952 1130 29.7
2 Covington Catholic 34 2509 1833 676 19.9
3 Ballard 33 2516 1904 612 18.5
4 Beth Haven 29 2211 1675 536 18.5
5 Ashland Blazer 31 2392 1828 564 18.2
6 Pikeville 35 2361 1759 602 17.2
7 LaRue County 31 1944 1412 532 17.2
8 North Laurel 34 2659 2081 578 17.0
9 Warren Central 33 2255 1694 561 17.0

10 Pulaski County 33 2375 1818 557 16.9
11 DuPont Manual 25 1883 1464 419 16.8
12 Knox Central 33 2437 1900 537 16.3
13 Lyon County 36 2857 2281 576 16.0
14 Pleasure Ridge Park 30 2334 1883 451 15.0
15 Murray 32 2026 1550 476 14.9
16 McCracken County 30 1740 1296 444 14.8
17 Greenwood 29 2048 1659 389 13.4
18 Perry County Central 34 2256 1808 448 13.2
19 Bowling Green 33 2273 1844 429 13.0
20 Male 34 2630 2188 442 13.0
21 Western 28 1937 1576 361 12.9
22 Lexington Catholic 32 1987 1581 406 12.7
23 Lincoln County 38 2316 1851 465 12.2
24 Jeffersontown 33 2225 1833 392 11.9
25 Woodford County 31 2112 1744 368 11.9
26 Dixie Heights 29 1852 1509 343 11.8
27 Harlan County 30 2309 1959 350 11.7
28 Hopkinsville 28 1984 1658 326 11.6
29 Harrison County 29 1799 1466 333 11.5
30 Owensboro 30 2097 1759 338 11.3
31 Highlands 31 2405 2057 348 11.2
32 Boyd County 30 2156 1828 328 10.9
33 Madisonville-North Hopkins 32 2233 1886 347 10.8
34 Bell County 30 1977 1656 321 10.7
35 Doss 32 2154 1819 335 10.5
36 Paducah Tilghman 29 1886 1584 302 10.4
37 Bath County 32 2089 1760 329 10.3
38 Todd County Central 32 1771 1442 329 10.3
39 Henry Clay 36 2219 1851 368 10.2
40 Campbell County 31 2106 1792 314 10.1
41 Central Hardin 25 1684 1433 251 10.0
42 Lloyd Memorial 29 1809 1522 287 9.9
43 Breathitt County 33 2296 1971 325 9.8
44 Mason County 30 2052 1767 285 9.5
45 Martin County 32 2236 1944 292 9.1
46 Great Crossing 34 2230 1920 310 9.1
47 Hazard 29 1887 1636 251 8.7
48 Owen County 32 1962 1687 275 8.6
49 Evangel Christian 32 1907 1637 270 8.4
50 Oldham County 31 2059 1802 257 8.3
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Top 50 Team Field Goal Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(more than 5 attempts/game and ranked by percentage)
Rank School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Red Bird 23 348 576 60.4
2 Covington Catholic 34 945 1706 55.4
3 Woodford County 31 791 1445 54.7
4 Hopkinsville 28 803 1489 53.9
5 Male 34 966 1809 53.4
6 Murray 32 753 1414 53.3
7 George Rogers Clark 38 1205 2267 53.2
8 Highlands 31 909 1733 52.5
9 North Laurel 34 988 1888 52.3

10 Pikeville 35 920 1761 52.2
11 Bath County 32 829 1589 52.2
12 Dixie Heights 29 731 1407 52.0
13 Breathitt County 33 909 1759 51.7
14 Ballard 33 982 1903 51.6
15 Pleasure Ridge Park 30 865 1678 51.5
16 St. Xavier 32 773 1514 51.1
17 Beth Haven 29 836 1644 50.9
18 Warren Central 33 876 1726 50.8
19 Western 27 692 1370 50.5
20 Iroquois 27 660 1312 50.3
21 Lynn Camp 33 778 1554 50.1
22 Perry County Central 34 878 1754 50.1
23 Community Christian (Paducah) 29 703 1407 50.0
24 Knox Central 33 955 1921 49.7
25 Jeffersontown 32 836 1682 49.7
26 Bowling Green 33 800 1612 49.6
27 Boone County 30 726 1467 49.5
28 Hancock County 29 645 1304 49.5
29 McCreary Central 29 630 1275 49.4
30 Harlan County 30 824 1669 49.4
31 DeSales 28 695 1408 49.4
32 Robertson County 31 710 1440 49.3
33 Mercer County 30 668 1356 49.3
34 Christian Academy-Louisville 32 852 1730 49.2
35 Oldham County 31 769 1564 49.2
36 Cordia 27 804 1640 49.0
37 Hazard 29 738 1508 48.9
38 Betsy Layne 30 748 1529 48.9
39 Lloyd Memorial 29 680 1391 48.9
40 Elliott County 27 631 1292 48.8
41 Western Hills 30 785 1608 48.8
42 Pulaski County 33 934 1914 48.8
43 Belfry 26 754 1550 48.6
44 Central Hardin 24 618 1272 48.6
45 McLean County 32 673 1386 48.6
46 Shelby Valley 25 602 1242 48.5
47 Fleming County 28 759 1566 48.5
48 Owensboro 30 812 1679 48.4
49 Union County 29 803 1662 48.3
50 Frankfort Christian 31 738 1528 48.3

Top 50 Team Free Throw Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(more than 5 attempts/game and ranked by percentage)
Rank School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 North Laurel 34 368 442 83.3
2 Christian Academy-Louisville 32 338 421 80.3
3 Thomas Nelson 29 296 370 80.0
4 Harlan County 30 377 482 78.2
5 Owen County 32 337 438 76.9
6 Marshall County 29 319 418 76.3
7 Western 27 320 424 75.5
8 Conner 29 312 415 75.2
9 Covington Catholic 34 422 562 75.1

10 Trinity (Louisville) 33 271 361 75.1
11 Ashland Blazer 31 304 409 74.3
12 Simon Kenton 25 241 327 73.7
13 Warren Central 33 285 387 73.6
14 Male 34 432 587 73.6
15 Madison Central 32 409 556 73.6
16 Paintsville 26 345 469 73.6
17 Cumberland County 25 282 385 73.2
18 Lloyd Memorial 29 301 412 73.1
19 Scott County 28 240 329 72.9
20 Bowling Green 33 440 604 72.8
21 Lexington Catholic 32 326 449 72.6
22 Jeffersontown 32 318 438 72.6
23 West Carter 27 392 540 72.6
24 McCreary Central 29 321 443 72.5
25 Madison Southern 33 358 495 72.3
26 Martin County 32 352 488 72.1
27 Holy Cross (Covington) 31 378 526 71.9
28 George Rogers Clark 38 377 525 71.8
29 LaRue County 31 270 376 71.8
30 Lexington Christian 32 275 383 71.8
31 Beth Haven 29 327 456 71.7
32 Highlands 31 349 487 71.7
33 Warren East 28 296 414 71.5
34 Calvary Christian 31 261 366 71.3
35 Floyd Central 28 258 362 71.3
36 Collins 30 335 471 71.1
37 Campbell County 31 373 525 71.0
38 Bullitt Central 31 255 359 71.0
39 Fairdale 32 345 486 71.0
40 Calloway County 31 287 406 70.7
41 Pleasure Ridge Park 30 428 606 70.6
42 Ohio County 26 227 322 70.5
43 Wolfe County 29 215 305 70.5
44 Taylor County 30 307 436 70.4
45 Jackson County 30 421 598 70.4
46 Lafayette 27 306 435 70.3
47 McCracken County 30 289 411 70.3
48 Green County 27 286 408 70.1
49 Greenwood 29 379 541 70.1
50 Bell County 30 439 627 70.0
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Top 50 Team 3-Point Field Goal Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(more than 5 attempts/game and ranked by percentage)
Rank School Games Made Attempted Percent

1 Red Bird 23 64 112 57.1
2 Burgin 21 131 272 48.2
3 Thomas Nelson 29 275 588 46.8
4 Bowling Green 33 233 546 42.7
5 Western 27 185 434 42.6
6 Woodford County 31 188 453 41.5
7 North Laurel 34 315 762 41.3
8 Ashland Blazer 31 354 862 41.1
9 St. Xavier 32 279 682 40.9

10 Highlands 31 238 582 40.9
11 Campbell County 31 213 534 39.9
12 Pikeville 35 247 635 38.9
13 Murray 32 195 504 38.7
14 Male 34 266 691 38.5
15 North Bullitt 28 217 565 38.4
16 Walton-Verona 30 271 706 38.4
17 George Rogers Clark 38 295 769 38.4
18 Christian Academy-Louisville 32 304 793 38.3
19 Warren Central 33 218 570 38.2
20 Ohio County 26 205 539 38.0
21 Boone County 30 203 536 37.9
22 Community Christian (Paducah) 29 178 470 37.9
23 Harlan County 30 284 752 37.8
24 Oldham County 31 208 551 37.7
25 Breathitt County 33 214 567 37.7
26 Wayne County 32 195 517 37.7
27 Paul Laurence Dunbar 27 218 578 37.7
28 Wolfe County 29 234 622 37.6
29 Lee County 28 208 553 37.6
30 Ryle 32 292 777 37.6
31 Doss 32 295 788 37.4
32 Somerset 26 154 412 37.4
33 Scott County 28 206 552 37.3
34 Shelby Valley 25 149 403 37.0
35 Madison Central 32 231 626 36.9
36 Highlands Latin 28 196 532 36.8
37 Covington Catholic 34 197 535 36.8
38 Iroquois 27 96 261 36.8
39 McCreary Central 29 159 433 36.7
40 South Warren 30 228 622 36.7
41 Betsy Layne 30 195 532 36.7
42 South Laurel 31 198 541 36.6
43 Lexington Christian 32 228 624 36.5
44 Central Hardin 24 168 460 36.5
45 Pleasure Ridge Park 30 176 482 36.5
46 Harlan 33 287 788 36.4
47 Lloyd Memorial 29 148 407 36.4
48 East Ridge 31 196 542 36.2
49 DeSales 28 205 569 36.0
50 Metcalfe County 29 207 581 35.6

Top 50 Team Rebound Leaders
(playing a minimum of 18 games)

(ranked by Rebounds per Game)

Rank School Games Rebounds
Rebounds

per
Game

1 Dayton 29 1150 39.7
2 Western 27 1036 38.4
3 Madisonville-North Hopkins 32 1215 38.0
4 Highlands Latin 28 1041 37.2
5 Holy Cross (Covington) 31 1142 36.8
6 Lyon County 36 1322 36.7
7 Knox Central 33 1208 36.6
8 Hopkinsville 28 1005 35.9
9 Powell County 31 1099 35.5

10 Male 34 1205 35.4
11 Shawnee 25 882 35.3
12 Bryan Station 24 844 35.2
13 Frederick Douglass 33 1154 35.0
14 Campbell County 31 1081 34.9
15 Warren Central 33 1147 34.8
16 Martin County 32 1110 34.7
17 Jackson County 30 1037 34.6
18 Letcher County Central 28 964 34.4
19 Oneida Baptist Institute 29 983 33.9
20 Union County 29 979 33.8
21 George Rogers Clark 38 1279 33.7
22 Danville Christian 30 1005 33.5
23 Eminence 27 903 33.4
24 Johnson Central 24 802 33.4
25 Calloway County 31 1033 33.3
26 Harlan 33 1099 33.3
27 Great Crossing 34 1131 33.3
28 DuPont Manual 25 829 33.2
29 West Jessamine 30 991 33.0
30 Portland Christian 28 921 32.9
31 Breathitt County 33 1083 32.8
32 Harrison County 29 951 32.8
33 Pulaski County 33 1082 32.8
34 Greenwood 29 943 32.5
35 Caldwell County 29 942 32.5
36 Jenkins 28 908 32.4
37 Rowan County 34 1102 32.4
38 Trinity (Whitesville) 31 995 32.1
39 Beth Haven 29 929 32.0
40 St. Mary 30 954 31.8
41 Western Hills 30 949 31.6
42 Washington County 28 882 31.5
43 Boyd County 30 943 31.4
44 Lynn Camp 33 1035 31.4
45 Trimble County 29 909 31.3
46 Bath County 32 1003 31.3
47 Phelps 22 689 31.3
48 Henry County 29 908 31.3
49 Belfry 26 814 31.3
50 Newport Central Catholic 28 876 31.3

Teams Participating in this Report
(playing a minimum of 18 games)
(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Adair County Allen County-Scottsville Anderson County
Apollo Ashland Blazer Atherton
Augusta Ballard Ballard Memorial
Barbourville Bardstown Barren County
Bath County Beechwood Belfry
Bell County Bellevue Berea
Beth Haven Bethlehem Betsy Layne
Bishop Brossart Boone County Bourbon County

Teams not having
Filed Required Stat

Reports
(playing a minimum of

18 games)
(no more than 2 missing

stat reports)
Heritage Christian
June Buchanan
Kentucky School f/t Deaf
Lawrence County
Leslie County

Boys Basketball Stat Leaders
(continued)
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Bowling Green Boyd County Boyle County
Bracken County Breathitt County Breckinridge County
Brown Bryan Station Buckhorn
Bullitt Central Bullitt East Burgin
Butler Butler County Caldwell County
Calloway County Calvary Christian Campbell County
Campbellsville Carlisle County Carroll County
Casey County Caverna Central
Central Hardin Christian Academy-Louisville Christian County
Christian Fellowship Clay County Clinton County
Cloverport Collins Community Christian (Paducah)
Conner Cooper Corbin
Cordia Covington Catholic Covington Latin
Crittenden County Cumberland County Danville
Danville Christian Daviess County Dawson Springs
Dayton DeSales Dixie Heights
Doss DuPont Manual East Carter
East Jessamine East Ridge Eastern
Edmonson County Elizabethtown Elliott County
Eminence Estill County Evangel Christian
Fairdale Fairview Fern Creek
Fleming County Floyd Central Fort Campbell
Fort Knox Foundation Christian Academy Frankfort
Frankfort Christian Franklin County Franklin-Simpson
Frederick Douglass Fulton City Fulton County
Gallatin County Garrard County George Rogers Clark
Glasgow Grant County Graves County
Grayson County Great Crossing Green County
Greenup County Greenwood Hancock County
Harlan Harlan County Harrison County
Hart County Hazard Henderson County
Henry Clay Henry County Heritage Academy
Hickman County Highlands Highlands Latin
Holmes Holy Cross (Covington) Holy Cross (Louisville)
Hopkins County Central Hopkinsville Iroquois
Jackson City Jackson County Jeffersontown
Jenkins John Hardin Johnson Central
Kentucky Country Day Knott County Central Knox Central
Lafayette LaRue County Lee County
Letcher County Central Lewis County Lexington Catholic
Lexington Christian Lincoln County Livingston Central
Lloyd Memorial Logan County Louisville Collegiate
Ludlow Lynn Camp Lyon County
Madison Central Madison Southern Madisonville-North Hopkins
Magoffin County Male Marion County
Marshall County Martin County Mason County
Mayfield McCracken County McCreary Central
McLean County Meade County Menifee County
Mercer County Metcalfe County Middlesboro
Model Monroe County Montgomery County
Moore Morgan County Muhlenberg County
Murray Nelson County Newport
Newport Central Catholic Nicholas County North Bullitt
North Hardin North Laurel North Oldham
Ohio County Oldham County Oneida Baptist Institute
Owen County Owensboro Owensboro Catholic
Owsley County Paducah Tilghman Paintsville
Paris Paul Laurence Dunbar Pendleton County
Perry County Central Phelps Pike County Central
Pikeville Pineville Pleasure Ridge Park
Portland Christian Powell County Prestonsburg
Pulaski County Raceland Red Bird
Robertson County Rockcastle County Rose Hill Christian
Rowan County Russell Russell County
Russellville Ryle Sayre
Scott Scott County Seneca
Shawnee Shelby County Shelby Valley
Simon Kenton Somerset Somerset Christian School
South Laurel South Oldham South Warren

North Hardin Classical
Riverside Christian
Walden

Boys Basketball Stat Leaders
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Southern Southwestern Spencer County
St. Francis St. Henry St. Mary
St. Patrick St. Xavier Tates Creek
Taylor County Thomas Nelson Todd County Central
Trigg County Trimble County Trinity (Louisville)
Trinity (Whitesville) Trinity Christian Union County
University Heights Valley Villa Madonna
Waggener Walton-Verona Warren Central
Warren East Washington County Wayne County
Webster County West Carter West Jessamine
Western Western Hills Whitefield Academy
Whitley County Williamsburg Williamstown
Wolfe County Woodford County
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